Based on the various scenarios, the Group manages its cash flow interest rate risk by using floating-to-fixed
interest rate swaps. Such interest rate swaps have the economic effect of converting borrowings from floating
rates to fixed rates. The Group has raised long-term borrowings at floating rates and swapped them into fixed
rates that are lower than those that were available if the Group borrowed at fixed rates directly. Under the
interest rate swaps, the Group agrees with other parties to exchange, at monthly intervals, the difference
between fixed contract rates and floating-rate interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional
principal amounts.

At 31 December 2016, if interest rates had changed by ± 1% from the year end rates with all other variables
held constant, the result for the year would have changed by ± $0.4 million (2015: ± $1.9 million), mainly as a
result of the impact on interest income from cash and cash equivalents.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest
rate risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10% -15% +15%

Carrying
amount

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

31 December 2016

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 21,380 (214) (214) 214 214 (452) (452) 452 452 - - - -
Receivables 436,107 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Available for sale financial
assets 433,124 - - - - - - - - - (64,969) - 64,969
Held-to-maturity financial
assets 13,778 (138) (138) 138 138 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities
Payables 51,951 - - - - (93) (93) 93 93 - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) (352) (352) 352 352 (545) (545) 545 545 - (64,969) - 64,969

31 December 2015

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 25,201 (252) (252) 252 252 (485) (485) 485 485 - - - -
Receivables 436,787 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Available for sale financial
assets 242,632 - - - - - - - - - (36,395) - 36,395
Held-to-maturity financial
assets 243,424 (2,434) (2,434) 2,434 2,434 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities
Payables 45,288 - - - - (67) (67) 67 67 - - - -
Borrowings 85,000 850 850 (850) (850) - - - - - - - -
Other financial liabilities 2,201 (22) (22) 22 22 - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (1,858) (1,858) 1,858 1,858 (552) (552) 552 552 - (36,395) - 36,395

55

110  |  The University of Newcastle, Australia

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2016

THE UNIVERSITY OF NEWCASTLE

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2016

35 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, and deposits with
banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to wholesale and retail customers, including
outstanding receivables and committed transactions. For banks and financial institutions, only independently